
 
Key West Planning Board Meeting Agenda 

March 19, 2009 – 6:00 p.m. 
City Commission Chamber 

Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 4.a.2. 
 
 
 
912 Duval Street –   A proposal to allow the display of merchandise in the Historic District for property 

with a zoning designation of High Density Residential/Commercial Core: Atlantic side 
(HRCC-3) as provided for under Sec. 106-51 and 52 of Key West Code (RE# 
00017860-000000).     

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING DEPARMENT 

P.O.  BOX 1409 
KEY WEST,  FL 33041-1409 

 
 
To:  The Chairman and Members of the Planning Board 
 
From:  Rodney Corriveau, AICP 
 
Through:  Amy Kimball-Murley, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: March 19, 2009 
 
Application:  Application for Exception for Outdoor Merchandise Display under 

Section 106-52, to allow the display of clothing and associated 
merchandise in the HRCC-3 Zoning District, for property located at 912 
Duval Street, RE# 00017860-000000. 

     ___________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICATION DATA
Property Owner: Barbara Webb dba Tikal Real Estate Holding II LLC 

Applicant/Agent: Noam Zano 

Address:  912 Duval Street. - RE# 00017860-000000. 

Zoning: HRCC-3 (High Density Residential/Commercial Core: Atlantic Side) 
Zoning District. 
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REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting an Exception for Outdoor Merchandise Display to allow the display 
of clothing and associated merchandise.  
 
BACKGROUND
The applicant wishes to place mannequins and merchandise fixtures housing postcards, toys, 
welcome signs and wooden, metal and/or plastic animals on the front porch of ‘Key West 
Forest” located at 912 Duval Street for 48 months.  The size of the porch and the location would 
maintain the requirement that all displays are on private property and not on the city right-of-
way.  
  
ANALYSIS-EVALUATION- COMPLIANCE WITH CITY OF KEY WEST LDRs 
The Planning Department does not recommend a parking variance be associated with requests 
for outdoor display, because such variances give the property owner a permanent right to the 
expansion. Simply granting or denying on a case-by-case basis any individual display to a person 
gives the Board the opportunity to deny a different display to the next applicant or to decide 
policy for a particular area.   
 
Staff, with assistance from the HARC planner and the City attorney’s office, conducted a 
thorough analysis of HARC guidelines and the City of Key West Code. It was mutually 
determined that this application for an Exception for Outdoor Merchandise Display, as 
represented by the applicant, need not require HARC review or approval.  
   
Under Sec. 106-52 of the Code of Ordinances, exceptions to Section 106-51 (that otherwise 
prohibits the outdoor display of merchandise in the historic zoning districts of the city) may be 
granted by the Planning Board.  Applicable sections of the City of Key West Code of Ordinances 
pertaining to this project are below, followed by Staff response. 
 
Section 106.52 
(1) Factors favoring the Exception are as follows:  

a. The location of the proposed Exception, while outdoors, is an interior 
courtyard of a building or buildings, or is a space specifically designed and 
permitted for use by outdoor merchants. 

 
  The project is not located in a courtyard, but is setback from the right-of-way 

compared to adjacent buildings. 
 
b. The Exception (for either the type of merchandise or the type of display) is 

compatible or in visual harmony with the character of the neighborhood.  
 

There are adjacent merchants selling similar merchandise in the vicinity. 
 

c. The Exception’s visual incongruity with the historic character of the 
neighborhood is reduced by substantial setback from public places and 
rights-of-way. 
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 The usual impact of the proposed Exception is particularly offset by the setback 
from the public right-of-way.   

 
(2) Factors disfavoring the Exception are as follows:   

a. Architecture contributing to the historical fabric or visual character of the 
neighborhood is obscured by the Exception. 

 
The design and character of this particular building is not historic. 

 
b. The location of the proposed Exception abuts, with minimal setback, a street 

of the historic district, thus the Exception is visible from heavily used public 
places and rights-of-way. 
 
The Exception is visible from a public right-of-way, however, if properly limited 
in size and scope may be compatible, see list of conditions below. 

 
c. The Exception presents a hazard to public safety. 

 
  The Exception does not present a hazard to public safety. 
  
(3) Exceptions to Section 106-51 granted by the Planning Board shall be for a term of 

no more than 60 consecutive months, and may be granted subject to terms and 
conditions specified by the Board in order to protect the architectural heritage and 
visual character of the district. 

 
  The applicant has requested a maximum of 48 consecutive months, and a list of 

 possible conditions is below. 
 

(4)    Exceptions to section 106-51 may be revoked by the planning board after notice and 
 hearing on grounds that: 

a.    The applicant has failed to comply with terms and conditions 
specified pursuant to the grant of an Exception in this section; 

b.    The Exception was granted pursuant to mistaken or misleading  
  information; or 

c.    The Exception is not compatible, or in visual harmony, with   
  development of the neighborhood occurring subsequent to grant of  
  the exception. 

 
If the Exception for an Outdoor Display is approved by the Planning Board, and if  at any 
time during the display of merchandise the applicant is out of compliance with any 
conditions of approval, the Exception can be revoked by the Planning Board under 
Section 106-52 (4) of  City Code. 
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(5)    The city manager or the planning board, upon written petition by any city resident, 
may cause issuance of a notice of hearing on revocation of an Exception, which 
notice shall be issued by the city clerk. 

 
 If the Exception for an Outdoor Display is approved, the Planning Department will 
 work with the City Manager or the Planning Board on any concerns brought fourth by 
 residents regarding this Exception for an Outdoor Display.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Department, based on Section 106.52(1-5) of the City Code, recommends the 
request for Exception to the Outdoor Merchandise Display be approved for a maximum period of 
48 months with the following conditions:  
  

1. That the display be limited to no more than two (2) mannequins measuring a 
maximum of six (6)-feet in height and one and one half (1 ½)-feet in width; or 

2. One (1) mannequin; and either one (1) clothing fixture or one (1) item-specific 
fixture, all measuring a maximum of six (6)-feet in height and one and one half (1 
½)-feet in width.   

3. The location of either mannequins or fixtures shall be on either side of the north 
entrance of the front façade of the building, see attached plan. 

4. No mannequins or fixtures shall be located at the south entrance of the front 
façade of the building, see attached plan. 

5. No merchandise shall be affixed to the vertical plane of the building at either the 
north or south entrance of the building. 

6. Under no circumstances shall the placement of mannequin(s) or fixtures housing 
merchandise impede access to the entrance/exit of the store. 
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 RESOLUTION NO.  ________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD 
OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, 
GRANTING AN EXCEPTION UNDER 
SECTION 106-52 OF THE KEY WEST CODE 
OF ORDINANCES BY ALLOWING OUTDOOR 
DISPLAY OF CERTAIN MERCHANDISE ON 
PRIVATE PROPERTY ON A PORCH AT 912 
DUVAL STREET RE# 00017860-000000; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
 

WHEREAS, Section 106-51 of the Code of Ordinances imposes certain conditions on the 

display of merchandise where visible from any public place, right-of-way, street or sidewalk; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 106-52 provides that exceptions to the general prohibition may be 

granted upon application to the Planning Board; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has considered the following factors favoring the exception; 

a. The exception is compatible or in visual harmony with the character of the 

neighborhood visible at the locations (public places and rights-of-way) from which the exception can 

be seen; 

b. The exception’s visual incongruity with the historic character of the neighborhood is 

reduced by substantial setback from public places and right-of-way; 

c. Public use of public locations from which the exception can be seen is primarily made 

to gain access to the applicant’s business; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY 

OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Page 1 
Resolution Number ____ 

             
         

____________Chairman 
 

______Planning Director 
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Resolution Number ____ 
 
  ____________Chairman 

 
  ______Planning Director 

Section 1. That an exception under Section 106-52 of the Land Development 

Regulations to allow the outdoor display of clothing and related merchandise in the area 

immediately in front of Key West Forest at 912 Duval Street is hereby granted with the following 

conditions, see attached plan: 

1. That the display be limited to no more than two (2) mannequins measuring a 
maximum of six (6)-feet in height and one and one half (1 ½)-feet in width; or 

2. One (1) mannequin; and either one (1) clothing fixture or one (1) item-specific 
fixture, all measuring a maximum of six (6)-feet in height and one and one half (1 
½)-feet in width.   

3. The location of either mannequins or fixtures shall be on either side of the north 
entrance of the front façade of the building, see attached plan. 

4. No mannequins or fixtures shall be located at the south entrance of the front façade 
of the building. 

5. No merchandise shall be affixed to the vertical plane of the building at either the 
north or south entrance of the building. 

6. Under no circumstances shall the placement of mannequin(s) or fixtures housing 
merchandise impede access to the entrance/exit of the store. 

 

Section 2. That the exception shall not extend beyond 48 consecutive months and shall 

automatically expire 48 months from the effective date of this Resolution. 

 

Section 3. Exceptions to section 106-51 may be revoked by the planning board after 

notice and hearing on grounds that: 

     A. The applicant has failed to comply with terms and conditions specified pursuant to
  the grant of an Exception in this section; 

     B.  The Exception was granted pursuant to mistaken or misleading information; or  
     C.   The Exception is not compatible, or in visual harmony, with development of the 

neighborhood occurring subsequent to grant of  the exception. 
 
 
Section 4. The city manager or the planning board, upon written petition by any city 
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Resolution Number ____ 
 
  ____________Chairman 

 
  ______Planning Director 

resident, may cause issuance of a notice of hearing on revocation of an Exception, which notice shall 

be issued by the city clerk. 

 

Section 5.  This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

 

Read and passed on first reading at a regular meeting held this ________ day of 

___________, 2009. 

 
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Board on ___________ day of 
_______________, 2009. 
 
Authenticated by the Chair of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.  
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Richard Klitenick, Chairman  Date 
Key West Planning Board  
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Amy Kimball-Murley, AICP  Date 
Planning Director 
 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk:  
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Resolution Number ____ 
 
  ____________Chairman 

 
  ______Planning Director 

_______________________________________                    _______________________ 
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk        Date
 


























































